• the costs relating to the stripping activity associated with that component can be measured reliably.

Once the cost associated with the stripping activity are deferred to asset, the cost or revalued amount will be
amortized on a units of production basis in the subsequent period.

In 2014, the Company reassessed its accounting for its deferred stripping asset.  The Company determined that the
amortization of equipment directly related to the deferred stripping activity should be included as part of the deferred
stripping asset.  The Company had not previously included amortization of this equipment in its calculations related to
deferred strip assets.

As a result, the Company has adjusted retrospectively for the impact of this change in accounting treatment.  The
impact on December 31, 2012 balances was an increase to mine development expenditures of $1.7 million, a
decrease to inventory of $0.5 million and an increase to retained earnings of $1.2 million for the year ended
December 31, 2012.

The impact of this change on December 31, 2013 balances are described in the following tables.

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously reported Restated
Current assets
Inventories 67,432 (311) 67,121
Total current assets 116,154 (311) 115,843
Non-current assets
Inventories 63,740 (659) 63,081
Property, plant and equipment (i) 222,487 (2,947) 219,540
Mine development expenditures(i) 173,444 8,161 181,605
Total non-current assets 508,245 4,555 512,800

Total assets 624,399 4,244 628,643

Equity
Retained earnings 96,741 3,820 100,561
Equity attributable to shareholders 453,989 3,820 457,809
Non-controlling interests 12,104 424 12,528
Total equity 466,093 4,244 470,337
Total equity and liabilities 624,399 4,244 628,643

As at December 31, 2013
Impact of change in

accounting treatment

(i) A reclassif ication of $2,947 w as made from property, plant and equipment to mine development expenditures

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

4. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ADOPTED

a. IFRIC 21 - Levies
In May 2013, the IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 21, Levies, which was developed by the IFRS Interpretations
Committee (the “Committee”). The interpretation clarifies that an entity recognizes a liability for a levy when the
activity that triggers payment, as identified by the relevant legislation, occurs. It also clarifies that a levy liability is

[…]

relevant legislation. For a levy that is triggered upon reaching a minimum threshold, the interpretation clarifies that no
liability should be recognized before the specified minimum threshold is reached.

The interpretation is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The Company has
evaluated the impact of IFRIC 21 and has determined that there was no impact on its consolidated financial
statements.

b. IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers
IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 and establishes a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from
contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15 revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which
The principles in IFRS 15 provide a more structured approach to measuring and recognizing revenue.

The new revenue standard is applicable to all entities and will supersede all current revenue recognition requirements
under IFRS. Either a full or modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2017 with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of IFRS 15 and plans
to adopt the new standard on the required effective date.

As previously reported Restated

Cost of sales   (196,505)   3,071   (193,434)
Gross profit   101,422   3,071   104,493

Profit before income tax   56,599   3,071   59,670
Income tax benefit   -   -
Net profit   56,599   3,071   59,670

Profit attributable to:
Shareholders   47,516   2,764   50,280
Non-controlling interests   9,083   307   9,390
Profit for the year   56,599   3,071   59,670

Total comprehensive income for the year   51,143   3,071   54,214

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders   42,060   2,764   44,824
Non-controlling interests   9,083   307   9,390
Total comprehensive income for the period   51,143   3,071   54,214

 - basic earnings per share   0.18   0.01   0.19
 - diluted earnings per share   0.18   0.01   0.19

   For the year ended December 31, 2013
Impact of change in

accounting treatment

As previously reported

Impact of changes in
accounting treatment Restated

Cash flows related to operating activities
Profit for the year 56,599   3,071   59,670
Depreciation of capitalized mine development costs 30,091   631   30,722
Inventory movements - non-cash (15,094)   422   (14,672)
Capitalized deferred stripping - non-cash -   (4,124)   (4,124)
Net cash provided by operating activities 74,307   -   74,307

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (24,761)   -   (24,761)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 39,722   -   39,722
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 14,961   -   14,961